

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
8/26/2021 4:01 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 1000332

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

SAMIHA CARROLL,

Petitioner,

vs.

RENTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

---

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

David T. Hokit, WSBA #13512  
Sam Chalfant, WSBA #46080  
CURRAN LAW FIRM P.S.  
555 West Smith Street  
P.O. Box 140  
Kent, WA 98035-0140  
(253) 852-2345  
Attorneys for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION AND IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT..... 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT..... 6

    A. Petitioner concedes that the Court of Appeals reached the correct decision under the well-established standard for summary judgment..... 6

    B. By urging this Court to issue additional guidance regarding the standard for evaluating discrimination claims without explaining how that standard would result in a different outcome here, the Petitioner seeks an advisory opinion..... 7

    C. This case does not raise a due process concern under RAP 13.4(b)(3)..... 10

    D. This case does not present an issue of substantial public interest under RAP 13.4(b)(4)..... 11

V. CONCLUSION..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Byrnes v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*, 257 Fed. Appx. 34 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 10

*Camicia v. Howard S. Wright Constr. Co.*, 179 Wn.2d 684,  
317 P.3d 987 (2014)..... 7

*Cornwell v. Microsoft Corp.*, 192 Wn.2d 403, 430 P.3d 229 (2018)..... 11

*Davis v. West One Automotive Grp.*, 140 Wn. App. 449, 166 P.3d 807 (2007).. 12

*Hutchinson v. Port of Benton*, 62 Wn.2d 451, 383 P.2d 500 (1963) ..... 8

*Meyer v. Univ. of Washington*, 105 Wn.2d 847, 719 P.2d 98 (1986) ..... 11

*Nave v. City of Seattle*, 68 Wn.2d 721, 415 P.2d 93 (1966) ..... 10

*Obert v. Env't Rsch. & Dev. Corp.*, 112 Wn.2d 323,  
771 P.2d 340 (1989)..... 8, 10

*Scrivener v. Clark Coll.*, 181 Wn.2d 439, 334 P.3d 541 (2014)..... 11

*State v. Rogers*, 127 Wn.2d 270, 898 P.2d 294 (1995)..... 10

*Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.*, 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989))..... 7

**Rules**

CJC Rule 2.2 and 2.11 ..... 13

CJC Rule 2.3 ..... 13

CR 56(c)..... 6

RAP 13.4(b)..... 14

RAP 13.4(b)(1) and (2)..... 7

RAP 13.4(b)(3) ..... 2, 10

RAP 13.4(b)(3) and (4)..... 2

RAP 13.4(b)(4) ..... 2, 11
